508999517 01/29/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI789904

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH	01/29/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	MEDATA, LLC
Street Address:	5 PETERS CANYON ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 250
City:	IRVINE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7979289		
Patent Number:	8265961		
Patent Number:	10977615		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128488077

Email: zach.frankel@aoshearman.com,roque.rodriguez@aoshearman.com

Correspondent Name: Zach Frankel

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 2: Allen Overy Shearman Sterling US LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1040212- 0000015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Roque Rodriguez
SIGNATURE:	/Roque Rodriguez/
DATE SIGNED:	01/29/2025

Total Attachments: 5

source=MedRisk - Release of 2L IPSA (Medata - Patent IPSA)(Execution Version)#page1.tiff source=MedRisk - Release of 2L IPSA (Medata - Patent IPSA)(Execution Version)#page2.tiff

PATENT 508999517 REEL: 070054 FRAME: 0353

source=MedRisk - Release of 2L IPSA (Medata - Patent IPSA)(Execution Version)#page3.tiff source=MedRisk - Release of 2L IPSA (Medata - Patent IPSA)(Execution Version)#page4.tiff source=MedRisk - Release of 2L IPSA (Medata - Patent IPSA)(Execution Version)#page5.tiff

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of January 29, 2025, is executed by UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of MEDATA, LLC (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Release, and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement (as both are defined below), as applicable.

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, the Grantor is a party to (i) that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 10, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Agent, and (ii) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2024 (the "Patent Security Agreement", and, together with the Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), by and among the Grantor and the Collateral Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on March 13, 2024 at Reel/Frame 066796/0436.
- B. WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties and in full of the Secured Obligations, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to any and all of the Patent Collateral (the "Security Interest"), including without limitation the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Collateral"):
- C. WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to terminate and release its security interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, extinguishes, cancels, discharges and releases any and all right, title or interest, including the Security Interest, in and to the Released Collateral arising in connection with the Security Agreement and/or the Patent Security Agreement, terminates the Patent Security Agreement and transfers, conveys and assigns any such right, title or interest in and to the Released Collateral to the Grantor. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor, or its designee, to record this Release with the USPTO or other applicable registry, and hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents record this Release with the USPTO.

The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary or useful to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Release by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Release.

THIS RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DSIPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS RELEASE, THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE VALIDITY, INTERPRETATION, CONSTRUCTION, BREACH, ENFORCEMENT OR TERMINATION HEREOF AND THEREBY SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

COLLATERAL AGENT:

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH

By:		X Ylaval	2
•		Larcy Naval	
	Title:	Director	
By:			Muhammad Afzal, Director
,	Name:		
	Title:		

[Signature Page to Release of 2L Patent Sc

PATENT

REEL: 070054 FRAME: 0356

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO on the date first written above:

BELLA HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,

As Borrower

By:
Name: Thomas Weir
Title: Chief Financial Officer
LONGSHORE MIDCO LLC BELLA GUARANTOR, LLC CP VI BELLA MIDCO, LLC CP VI BELLA TOPCO, LLC CP VI BELLA BLOCKER TOPCO, LLC BELLA MEDRISK, LLC MEDRISK HOLDCO, LLC MEDRISK MIDCO, LLC MEDRISK, LLC MR CONNECT, LLC SELECT PROVIDER NETWORKS, LLC SPN - DIRECT, LLC SPN - CHT, LLC, each as a guarantor By:
Name: Thomas Weir
Title: Chief Financial Officer
MEDATA, LLC, as a Guarantor By:
as a Guarantor

[Signature Page to Release of 2L Patent Se

PATENT

REEL: 070054 FRAME: 0357

STRATACARE WORKERS COMPENSATION HOLDINGS, LLC STRATACARE CASUALTY CLAIMS SOLUTIONS LLC STRATACARE SOLUTIONS LLC,

each as a Guarantor

_	1		
By:	NW		
•	 		

Name: Thomas Weir

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Secretary, Vice President and

Treasurer

[Signature Page to Release of 2L Patent Se

$\frac{\text{SCHEDULE 1}}{\text{TO}}$ RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Patent Date	App. No.	App. Date
MEDATA, INC.	System and method for intelligent management of medical care	7979289	2011-07-12	12197063	2008-08-22
MEDATA, INC.	System and method for intelligent management of medical care	8265961	2012-09-11	13154338	2011-06-06
MEDATA, INC.	System and method for intelligent management of medical care	10977615	2021-04-13	15063466	2016-03-07

[Schedule 1 to Release of 2L Patent Security Agreement]

RECORDED: 01/29/2025